

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT
Ralph King Anderson, III, Chief Administrative Law Judge

Appellate Case No. 2024-000625
Trial Court Case No. 17-ALJ-17-0238-CC

Amazon Services, LLCPetitioner,

v.

South Carolina Department of Revenue Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, NETCHOICE, THE SOUTH CAROLINA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE GREATER COLUMBIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Erik R. Zimmerman
(application for admission
pro hac vice pending)
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27517
(919) 328-8800
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com

Stephen M. Cox
S.C. Bar No. 12263
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
202 E. Main Street, Suite 201
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730
(803) 325-2900
scox@robinsonbradshaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The predictability of the tax laws is vital to the business community and to the economy as a whole	4
II. The established rule that ambiguity must be resolved in the taxpayer’s favor supports a predictable tax system	7
III. The decision below impairs the predictability of the tax laws by eviscerating the rule that ambiguity is resolved in the taxpayer’s favor	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alltel Commc'ns, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 399 S.C. 313, 731 S.E.2d 869 (2012).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Columbia Ry., Gas & Elec. Co. v. Carter</i> , 127 S.C. 473, 121 S.E. 377 (1924).....	7
<i>Cooper River Bridge, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 182 S.C. 72, 188 S.E. 508 (1936).....	8
<i>Fuller v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 128 S.C. 14, 121 S.E. 478 (1924).....	8
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917).....	7
<i>Hadden v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 183 S.C. 38, 190 S.E. 249 (1937).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 345 S.C. 339, 549 S.E.2d 243 (2001).....	11
<i>Mid-S. Mgmt. Co. v. Sherwood Dev. Corp.</i> , 374 S.C. 588, 649 S.E.2d 135 (Ct. App. 2007).....	13
<i>S.C. Nat'l Bank v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 297 S.C. 279, 376 S.E.2d 512 (1989).....	7
<i>Travelscape, LLC v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 391 S.C. 89, 705 S.E.2d 28 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972).....	4

Other Authorities

Laura Alix, Am. Banker, <i>Rising Compliance Costs are Hurting Customers, Banks Say</i> (Apr. 12, 2018).....	6
--	---

Ass'n of Int'l Certified Pro. Accts., <i>Tax Policy Concept Statement 1, Guiding principles of good tax policy: A framework for evaluating tax proposals</i> (2017).....	4
Steven J. Davis et al., Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011).....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	5
Jason J. Fichtner & Jacob M. Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Hidden Costs of Tax Compliance</i> (2013)	6
Leigh Osofsky, <i>The Case Against Strategic Tax Law Uncertainty</i> , 64 Tax L. Rev. 489 (2011).....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	8
Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (8th ed., Nov. 2023 update)	7
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Secretary Paul O'Neill Statement on Treasury's Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions</i> (Mar. 20, 2002)	6
